The capital securities and common securities pay quarterly cumulative cash distributions at an annual rate of 10% of the liquidation value of
$25 per security. We own all of the issued and outstanding common securities of the Trust and report them separately on our balance sheet. As a
result, we will receive approximately $3.7 million, plus accrued distributions, if any, when the common securities are redeemed by the Trust.

In connection with our redemption of the junior subordinated debentures, we expect to incur an after-tax charge of approximately
$2.4 million. This charge represents the remaining unamortized issuance costs for the capital securities.

Pending application of the net proceeds for the purposes described above, we may temporarily loan the net proceeds to the Bank.

S-16

Edgar Filing: DOWNEY FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated total capitalization as of March 31, 2004 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to
the issuance and sale of the notes and the redemption of the junior subordinated debentures as described under �Use of Proceeds.�

This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2004
that we have incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

At March 31, 2004

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts) Actual As Adjusted

Borrowings
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase $ 507,027 $ 507,027
Federal Home Loan Bank advances and real estate notes 2,428,374 2,428,374
Junior subordinated debentures 123,711 �
Senior notes offered hereby, net of issuance costs � 197,760

Total borrowings 3,059,112 3,133,161

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; authorized
5,000,000 shares; outstanding none � �
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; authorized
50,000,000 shares; issued 28,235,022 shares 282 282
Additional paid-in capital 93,792 93,792
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,753 1,753
Retained earnings(a) 839,898 837,501
Treasury stock, at cost, 281,275 shares (11,168) (11,168)

Total stockholders� equity 924,557 922,160

Total capitalization $3,983,669 $4,055,321

(a) The decline in the �As Adjusted� column reflects the after-tax charge associated with the remaining unamortized issuance costs for the
capital securities issued by the Trust that will be recognized in our financial statements in connection with the redemption of the junior
subordinated debentures as described under �Use of Proceeds.�

S-17

Edgar Filing: DOWNEY FINANCIAL CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table sets forth our ratio of earnings to fixed charges on a consolidated basis for the periods specified.

Year Ended December 31,